





SECTION 6

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

WARNING

Before removing any battery cables or battery,
make sure all 12-volt equipment in the motor
home is off and the power cord has been
disconnected.

Replace any damaged cables at once.

Always remove jewelry and wear protective
clothing and eye covering when checking or
handling batteries.

Refasten the retainer strap when returning the
battery to the compartment.

Clean and tighten battery terminals and have
the specific gravity checked at least once a year.
Every two months, or more often in hot weather,
check the battery fluid level. Fill to approximately
3/8 inch above the plates. DO NOT OVERFILL. If
fluid is added during freezing weather, the motor
home should be driven several miles to mix water
and electrolyte to prevent freezing. Fluid level
check may be omitted if equipped with
maintenance-free batteries.

WARNING

To prevent damage to batteries or wiring,
always observe battery polarity. Always attach
positive (+) cable to positive terminal and
negative (-) cable to negative terminal. The
battery terminals are marked positive (+) and
negative (-).

Disconnect both battery cables before
connecting a “booster’’ battery charger to a
battery inside the battery compartment.

Never try to charge or boost a frozen battery. A
battery explosion could result.

BATTERY CONDITION METER
This meter allows you to check the level of
charge in the coach battery in your motor home.
It is located on the monitor panel in the galley
area. (See Section 8.)
To obtain an accurate reading:
1. The battery mode switch must be in the
neutral position.
2. Both the automotive engine and the auxiliary
generator engine must be stopped.
3. An interior light should be turned on to
provide a small load which draws off battery
surface charge.

BATTERY MODE SWITCH

The battery mode switch is used to connect the
auxiliary batteries to the automotive electrical
system, allowing them to be recharged by the
engine alternator while driving. The momentary
(MOM) position can be used to provide additional
starting power from the motor home auxiliary
battery if the automotive battery is discharged.

BATTERY
MODE
<4DUAL MOM.»

E/

y< \
Press this side to Neutral Position:

charge coach battery Auxiliary battery
while driving. disconnected.

If engine
battery is dead
press this side
while turning
key for
emergency
starting

power.

CAUTION

Damage to the automotive alternator can occur
if the 110-volt auxiliary generator is started
while both batteries are connected.

6-6



SECTION 7
PLUMBING SYSTEMS

FRESH WATER SYSTEM
The fresh water system provides water to the
galley sink, shower, bathroom lavatory, toilet and
water heater. Water may be supplied by either of
two sources:
- a water tank located within the motor home,
or
- any external water source to which the motor
home may be connected, known as ‘city
water”.

FRESH WATER TANK FILLING PROCEDURES:

Always fill your fresh water tank at an approved
potable water filling facility or at a known
purified water source.

The tank may be filled by inserting a hose into
the tank fill opening. A built-in vent prevents the
tank from becoming air-locked while filling.

When neither city water nor a hydrant are
available, a bucket and funnel may be used,
although this can take a considerable amount of
time.

Water Tank Fill

Fresh Water Tank Capacity:

Model 522RG 32 gal.
524RC 40 gal.
527RC 36 gal.
527RQ 36 gal.

Water Pump

Pressure for the water system is supplied by a
water system demand pump which is fully
automatic after initial priming. When a faucet is
opened, the pump begins operation to provide a
constant flow from the tank. When the faucet is
closed, the pump automatically shuts off.

Water Pump Switch

The water pump switch is located on the
optional water/holding tank monitor panel.(See
Section 8). While the switch is in the "ON"
position, the pump will automatically supply

water pressure as it is needed. It is recommended
that the pump switch be turned off whenever you
are away from the vehicle or not using the water
system. A slow leak in a faucet could drain the
water system and discharge the coach battery.

Initial Start-Up

1. Make sure that all water drain valves are
closed, including water heater. (Refer to
Section 11.)

2. Turn water pump switch to “OFF" position.

Fill water tank.

Open all faucets, hot and cold.

Turn on pump switch.

Close each faucet as it begins to deliver a

steady stream of water (close cold water

first). Leave hot water faucets on until they

also deliver a steady stream of water. This

will ensure that the water heater is filled

with water.

6. Check to be sure pump stops soon after all
faucets have been closed.

7. Pump is now ready for automatic operation.
Pump will start when a faucet is opened and
stop when the faucet is closed.

v w

INSTRUCTIONS FOR DISINFECTION OF FRESH
WATER SYSTEMS ON RECREATION VEHICLES
(As approved by the U.S. Public Health Service)

To assure complete disinfection of your fresh
water system, it is recommended that the
following procedure be followed on a new
system, one that has not been used for a period of
time, or one that may have become
contaminated. This procedure is also
recommended before long periods of storage such
as over winter.

1. Prepare a chlorine solution using 1 gallon of
water and 1/4 cup of household bleach
(sodium hypochlorite solution). With tank
empty, pour chlorine solution into the tank.
Use 1 gallon solution for each 15 gallons of
tank capacity. This procedure will result in a
residual chlorine concentration of 50 ppm in
the water system. If a 100 ppm concentration
is required as discussed in item 3, use 1/2 cup
of household bleach with 1 gallon of water to
prepare the chlorine solution. One gallon of
the solution should be used for each 15
gallons of tank capacity.

7-1



SECTION 7

PLUMBING SYSTEMS

2. Complete filling of tank with fresh water.
Open each faucet and run the water until a
distinct odor of chlorine can be detected in
the water discharged. Do not forget the hot
water taps.

3. Allow the system to stand at least 4 hours
when disinfecting with 50 ppm residual
chiorine. If a shorter time period is desired,
then a 100 ppm chlorine concentration
should be permitted to stand in the system
for at least 1 hour.

4. Drain and flush with fresh water.

WARNING

Chiorine is poisonous - recap bottle and clean
utensils after use.

Never use automotive type antifreeze in your
potable water system as it is poisonous.

EXTERNAL WATER SUPPLY ("City Water")
To operate from an external source

1. Turn the demand pump switch to OFF.
Attach a hose from the external water source
to the city water connection on your vehicle.

This connection is located on the left side of

the vehicle, either on the sidewall or in a
water system compartment.
3. Turn on the external water source.

City Water
Connection

When connected to an outside source of water,
the water bypasses the demand pump and storage
tank and supplies pressure directly to individual
faucets and toilet. A check valve built into the
pump prevents water from entering the pump
and filling the storage tank.

To disconnect from the external source:

1. Turn the external source off.

2. Open a faucet inside the vehicle to relieve
line pressure.

3. Disconnect the hose from the vehicle and
replace the cap on the connection.

Flushing the City Water Connector
The city water connector should be
"back-flushed” periodically to avoid leakage or

premature failure of the check valve assembly.
Back-flushing the check valve will dislodge
foreign particles and moisten the rubber plunger
seal, allowing the valve to properly seat and form
a complete seal.

To do this:

1. Attach a water hose to the city water
connector and pressurize the vehicle's
plumbing system by filling the lines with
water.

2. After the lines are full, disconnect the water
hose from the city water connector.

3. Remove the screened washer from the hose
coupler on the city water connector.

4. Step aside of the city water connector to
avoid getting wet. Then depress the plunger
inside the check valve to allow water to flow
back out (“’back-flush”) through the check
valve.

Check Valve

5. Repeat the previous steps as needed to
ensure complete removal of any debris
present inside the check valve assembly.

Do this procedure several times each season
during use to keep the check valve operating

properly.

WATER DRAIN VALVES

The water drain valves are used to drain water
from the water tank and the water supply lines
when preparing the motor home for storage or
when sanitizing the water system.

To open the valves, simply pull the rings upward
approximately 1/2". To close, push the valve shafts
downward until they are fully seated.

Drain valve locations are identified on page 7-5.

WATER LINE PURGE ADAPTOR

This coach is equipped with a special pipe for
purging water lines with air pressure. Location of
this pipe on your coach is described below.

7-2



SECTION 7

PLUMBING SYSTEMS

522RG: Inside exterior compartment
door to the rear of the entrance
door.

524RC: Inside exterior compartment
door (beneath rear bed) at the
rear of the coach.

527RC In holding tank area near aux.

and 527RQ: |shower faucet.

Remove the cap nut at the end of the pipe and
install your choice of air line adaptor. See the
storage and winterizing instructions in Section 11
for further information.

SHOWER VALVE PRESSURE BLEED-OFF

After using the shower, you may notice water
dripping from either the shower head or the
faucet assembly. The dripping results when
vacuum in the shower hose (after closing the
shower valve) slowly dissipates and allows water
remaining in the hose to drain down. This is a
normal ‘water pressure bleed-off function of the
shower valve assembly and is not a leak or defect.

The International Association of Plumbing and
Mechanical Officials Standard TSC 21-85 (PAR. 4.3)
states:

““Shower heads which incorporate shutoff
valves, shall have a minimum “'drip rate’” of one
(1) quart in thirty (30) minutes.”

CAUTION

If items are placed into the shower tub before
shower valve water pressure bleed-off is
complete, they may become wet.

AUXILIARY SHOWER

The exterior auxiliary shower feature allows you
to do things such as rinse off sand or salt after a
swim, rinse off muddy boots, or bathe your pet
outside the coach.

The exterior shower is not intended for use
during freezing weather. If you wish to use your
coach during freezing temperatuers, disconnect
the exterior shower from the coach water system
as described below.

Winterizing the Shower

1. Turn the water pump off and disconnect the
city water supply if attached.

2. Open the water line floor drains. Pull the
rings up about 1/2" to open. See page 7-5 for
locations in your coach.

3. Open the exterior shower compartment and
disconnect the shower hose from the faucet.

4. Open the hot and cold knobs on the shower
faucet and allow it to drain. DO NOT close
the knobs after draining.

5. Drain the shower hose, then reattach it to the
shower faucet.

6. On the inside of the coach, close the shower
water supply valves to disconnect the exterior
shower from the water system. See page 7-5
for locations in your coach.

7. Close the water line drain valves. The exterior
shower is now winterized.

To use the shower again in warm weather,
simply open the shower supply valves inside the
coach.

See Section 11 - “Storing Your Motor Home" for
directions on winterizing all coach systems.

WASTE DRAINAGE SYSTEM

The waste drainage system is self-contained,
allowing use of the toilet, sinks, or shower even in
areas where hook-up is not available. The
drainage system may have two or three holding
tanks depending on model and floor plan.

The holding tanks are dumped through a
common outlet located on the left side of the
vehicle, near the rear wheels.

DUMPING HOLDING TANKS

1. Remove drain hose from rear bumper or
exterior storage compartment.

2. Remove dust cap from drain and connect
drain hose. Be sure it is firmly attached.

3. Place the other end of sewer hose into
disposal opening.

4. Open the sewage valve with a quick pull.
OPEN ONE VALVE AT A TIME. Move hose
gently about to dislodge any waste and to
ensure complete drainage.

7-3



SECTION 7

PLUMBING SYSTEMS

Pull to drain waste water

Pull to drain sewage

5. Close sewage valve and open waste water
valve with a quick pull. Make sure there are
no sags in the hose during drainage. Close
valve handle as soon as tank is empty.

6. After both tanks have been drained, run
several gallons of water into the sewage tank
through the toilet. Then open sewage dump
valve and drain the tank again. Close valve
and securely replace dust cap.

7. Itis advisable to add an odor control chemical
to the sewage holding tank. These chemicals
are available at most R.V. stores.

8. Rinse sewer hose thoroughly with water and
stow.

NOTE: We recommend that you dump all holding
tanks before traveling to avoid carrying
unnecessary weight.

USING ON-SITE SEWER HOOK-UPS

The drain hose may remain attached to the
dump outlet while the motor home is parked and
connected to an on-site sewage hook-up.

When using a sewer hook-up, keep the dump
valves closed until a tank becomes full or when
preparing to leave the site. This keeps the solids in
suspension, allowing them to be carried out with
the liquids when the dump valve is opened. If the
valve is left open, the liquids will drain off,
leaving solids in the tank. Should this accidentally
happen, disconnect the hose, fill the tank about
half full with water, and drive a few miles to
dislodge the solids. A few starts and stops will aid
in the process. Then reconnect the hose and drain
in the normal manner.

HOLDING TANK LEVEL INDICATORS

You can check the levels of the waste water
holding tanks and the fresh water tank using the
monitor panel located on a wall near the
rangetop.

Press the switch labeled ""Levels Test” to show
the levels in all tanks.

See Section 8 - Appliances for further
information on the monitor panel.

Holding Tank Capacities:

Model Tank 1 Tank 2
(Sewage/Lav.) (Galley/Shower)
522RG 25 gal. 25 gal.
524RC 30 gal. 35 gal.
527RC 32 gal. 40 gal.
527RQ 30 gal. 40 gal.

7-4



SECTION 7

PLUMBING SYSTEMS

WATER SYSTEM DRAIN VALVE LOCATIONS

MODEL DRAIN VALVE LOCATIONS
522RG Under couch; under galley cabinet; under’lavatory cabinet; under dinette seat.
524RC Under shower tub, behind access panel; under rear dinette seat.
527RC Beneath galley range cabinet; beneath wardrobe cabinet; beneath bed.
527RQ Behind drawer below galley cabinet; beneath rear bed.

Pull up on 4

ring to drain
TO SHOWER
SHOWER SUPPLY
Drain Valves VALVE
Exterior Shower Supply Valves
MODEL EXTERIOR SHOWER SUPPLY VALVE LOCATIONS

527RC Beneath the lavatory cabinet. NOTE: When equipped with the auxiliary shower,
the water drains are replaced by the shower shutoff valves. Lay shower head on
ground, then open shower shutoff valves and shower faucet.

527RQ Beneath the dinette seat.

NOTE: All other models are not equipped with shower supply valves.

7-5







SECTION 8
APPLIANCES

(See also Safety Precautions, Section 1 of this
manual.)

IMPORTANT
Some items described in this section may be
optional and may not be in your vehicle.

The appliances installed in your motor home are
manufactured by reputable RV appliance makers
and have been tested by independent laboratories
to meet all applicable standards and codes set for
RV appliances. These appliances are covered by
your New Vehicle Limited Warranty. (Certain
items may be covered by individual
manufacturer’s warranty.) See your New Vehicle
Limited Warranty for details.

REFRIGERATOR

The refrigerator in your coach can be operated
from either of two power sources available to the
motor home:
- 110-Volt AC electric
- LP gas

The refrigerator is an absorption type which
uses an ammonia-water solution for cooling.
Basically, ammonia vapor is distilled from the
solution by heat, produced from either LP gas or
electricity and then carried to the finned
condensor where it liquifies. The liquid flows to
an evaporator where it creates cold temperatures
through evaporation.

Leveling

Before operating the refrigerator when the
motor home is stationary, place a small level on
the freezer shelf and make certain the unit is
level.

CAUTION

To obtain proper performance from the
refrigerator and prevent damage to the cooling
unit, make certain the motor home is level side
to side and front to rear when parked. When
the motor home is in motion, the continuous
movement will not affect the refrigerator since
the rolling and pitching action will prevent
pockets of liquid from forming. If the motor
home is parked in an out-of-level position for
more than one hour, the refrigerator must be
turned off.

Normal vehicle leveling to provide comfort for
the occupants is satisfactory for refrigerator

operation. This will be well within the operation
limits of 3° off-level side to side and 6° off-level
front to back.

Operation While Traveling

While the refrigerator should be level when the
vehicle is stopped, performance during transit is
not normally affected.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Norcold Model 462

~\
‘ i HIGH HUMIDITY
SWTCH

LIGHT SWTCH

Lighting Instructions - Gas Mode

1.  Make certain that 12 Volts DC is available to
the refrigerator and humidity switch (on door
divider panel) is in NORMAL position.

2. Turn on gas supply at the tank.

3. Set thermostat control (C) to COLDEST
setting.

A i

\é/ Eém o

1GNI TOR INDICATOR THERMOSTAT

4. Set ignitor switch (A) to "ON" position. The

toggle light (A) located on the switch will
_ illuminate if 12 volts DC is present.

5. Push and turn the "ELEC-OFF-GAS control (D)
counterclockwise so that the knob indicator
points to "GAS". Push the control knob (D)
and hold it until the flame indicator (B)
illuminates (coninuous glow). Continue to




SECTION 8

APPLIANCES

hold approximately 5 seconds, then release.

The flame indicator (B) will remain on. If not,

repeat this step.

NOTE: In normal use the flame should ignite
within 10 seconds. On initial
refrigerator start-up, it may take
longer than 10 seconds to allow air to
be purged from the gas line, as
indicated by the flame indicator (B)
failing to illuminate.

CAUTION: Do not hold gas control valve (D)

in more than 30 seconds If flame is not

indicated within this time turn gas to "OFF",
wait 2 minutes and retry.

6. Move thermostat control
setting.

7. The ignitor switch (A) should be left in the
"ON" position during gas operation. If the
switch is turned off, the refrigerator will cycle
normally. However, in case of flame blowout,
the relighter does not function.

(C) to desired

Gas Operation

The gas burner is designed to operate on
propane gas only. The gas control is equipped
with an ignition relighter, offering the features of
automatic re-ignition in case of flame blow-out,
positive flame sensing, and easier gas start-up.
The ignition relighter, located behind the control
panel, is powered by 12 volts DC and is controlled
by the ignitor switch located on the control panel.
When the switch is in the "OFF" position, no
ignition spark is present. When the switch is in the
"ON" position, the relighter produces a rapid
spark at the gas burner. The spark occurs at a rate
of 1 to 2 times per second until a flame is present.
(Refer to Lighting instructions.) The spark
continues until a flame is sensed or until the
ignitor switch is turned off. When the flame is
sensed, the relighter automatically shuts off the
spark and the flame indicator illuminates. Loss of
flame causes the flame indicator to go off. During
gas operation, the current draw is very low,
approximately 30 milliamps (.030 amps).

Start-Up Instructions - AC Electric Operation

1. Make certain that both 12 volts DC and 120
Volts AC are available to the refrigerator.

2. Set thermostat control (C) to desired setting.

3. Set ignitor switch (A) to “OFF” position.

4. Push and turn the ""ELEC-OFF-GAS’ control
(D) clockwise so that knob indicator points to
"ELEC.” Upon release, note that the knob
moves toward you, indicating that the
control is locked into electric operation.

Shut-Down - Gas or Electric

1. Set igniter switch (A) to “OFF" position.

2. Push and turn, "ELEC-OFF-GAS" control (D) to
"OFF".

3. For longer periods of shutdown, set
NORMAL-STORAGE-HUMIDITY switch to
STORAGE.

Mode Selector

The Mode Selector allows selection of either gas
or 120-volt energy source.

Should you lose one of these sources, you can
quickly switch to another source with the Mode
Selector.

Humidity - Storage Switch

Turning this switch to HIGH HUMIDITY will
keep the surface between the door openings dry
during high humidity conditions. The switch
should be left in the NORMAL OPERATION
position unless moisture collects around the door.

When storing your RV for the winter, place this
switch in the STORAGE (LIGHT OFF) position. This
shuts off all DC power to the light and humidity
heater and allows the refrigerator door to be left
open for airing without draining the battery.

Further Information

For further information and operating cautions,
see the Norcold refrigerator operating
instructions inciuded either inside the refrigerator
or in your Motor Home Operations Manual
binder.

8-2



SECTION 8

APPLIANCES

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Norcold Models 662 and 682 with Auto Mode
Selector (Optional)

Start-Up Instructions - Auto Mode

AUTO OFF GAS ELEC CHECK GAS
. L3

.
B (AC ]

COLD COLDEST

ELEC
OPERATION

1. Move thermostat to COLDEST position. Set
AUTO-OFF-GAS switch to AUTO.

2. If 110 volts is active, the panel will display AC,
indicating refrigerator is operating in 110 volt
AC mode. )

3. If 110 volts AC is inactive (power failure,
disconnected, etc.), it will display LP,
indicating refrigerator has automatically
switched to LP gas mode.

4. If the panel displays LP and a red X
continuously, the refrigerator has failed to
ignite burner on gas mode. Restart gas
operation by moving AUTO-OFF-GAS switch
to OFF and back to AUTO. (See steps 3, 4, and
5 under Gas Mode). NOTE: Unit operation
will automatically return to AC when 110
volts AC is restored, even if the unit is locked
out on gas operation.

5. Move thermostat to desired setting, usually a
middle setting.

Start-Up Instructions - Gas Mode

AUTO OFF GAS ELEC CHECKGAS COLD COLDEST
. s .

GAS
S R T - OPERATION

1. Move thermostat to COLDEST position, Set
AUTO-OFF-GAS switch to GAS.

2. The panel will display LP, indicating LP gas
mode. (If LP is not displayed, check for loss of
DC supply voltage.) Initially, the red X will be
displayed for about 5 seconds; after which,
sparking will start at the burner and the red X
goes off.

3. After 10 seconds, the burner should ignite
and operate normally.

4. On the initial refrigerator start-up, it may
take longer than 10 seconds to allow air to be
purged from the gas line. If gas does not
ignite within 10 seconds, valve will
automatically shut off and the red X will be
displayed at the CHECK position.

5. To restart when the X is displayed, move
AUTO-OFF-GAS switch to OFF position, then
return switch to the GAS position.

DO NOT CONTINUE TO RESET GAS SWITCH IF
THE CHECK INDICATION CONTINUES TO
DISPLAY AFTER SEVERAL TRIES.

Shut Down Instructions - Gas or Electric

AUTO OFF GAS ELEC CHECKGAS
. L] L] Y

C |

COLD COLDEST

NO
OPERATION

Short Duration: Set AUTO-OFF-GAS switch to OFF.
Long Duration: Set NORMAL-STORAGE-HIGH
HUMIDITY switch (located on divider between the
two doors) to STORAGE.

Location of Controls

The Mode Selector is located above the upper
door and includes the thermostat for controlling
the interior temperatures, the switches which
select the operating mode, and the panel which
continuously displays the selected operating
mode. On the divider panel, located between the
two doors, is the High Humidity and Storage
switch. (See following paragraphs for a
description.) The light switch is located in this
area to automatically activate the cabinet light
when the lower door opens.

LOCATION OF _/

SERIAL PLATE

Mode Selector

AUTO:

The refrigerator will operate on 120 volts AC so
long as AC power is available to the refrigerator.
If AC power is lost (or disconnected), the Selector
will automatically switch to gas operation. As
soon as AC power is restored, the Selector
automatically switches back to AC operation. (The
user does not have to manually switch the
refrigerator back to AC)) When the operation is




SECTION 8

APPLIANCES

automatically switched to gas, the burner will
ignite and continue to operate the refrigerator at
the same thermostat setting as set for AC power.
The gas operation assumes that an LP gas and
12-volt DC supplies are available.

GAS:

This selection allows the refrigerator to operate
on LP gas only. It will not automatically switch
modes regardless of whether AC power is
connected or not. If the flame is lost (LP tank
empty, etc.), the operation locks out and must be
manually reset.

Humidity - Storage Switch

Turning this switch to HIGH HUMIDITY will
keep the surface between the door openings dry
during high humidity conditions. The switch
should be left in the NORMAL OPERATION
position unless moisture collects around the door.

When storing your RV for the winter, place this
switch in the STORAGE (LIGHT OFF) position. This
shuts off all DC power to the light and humidity
heater and allows the refrigerator door to be left
open for airing without draining the battery.

Further Information

For further information and operating cautions,
see the Norcold refrigerator operating
instructions included either inside the refrigerator
or in your Motor Home Operations Manual
binder.

REFRIGERATOR COMPARTMENT (Exterior)

The exterior refrigerator compartment allows
access to the rear of the refrigerator for
inspection, maintenance or service. The LP gas
Leak Gauge is also located in this compartment.
(See LP LEAK GAUGE, Section 5.)

Refrigerator Access Compartment

To Open:

1. Use a coin to turn the latch knobs to the left
1/4 turn to the vertical position as shown.

2. Remove the door from the opening.

CLOSE OPEN

Refrigerator Access Door Latches

To Close:

1. Replace the door into the opening.

2. Push the latch knobs in while turning to the
right 1/4 turn to the horizontal position as
shown.

RANGE AND OVEN

The range and oven in your motor home are
operated on LP gas and will provide nearly all of
the functions that the range in your home does.
One of the features of gas burners is that heat is
available as soon as a burner is lit, as opposed to
an electric element heating up. The range has a
"Pilot Off" position on the oven control which
allows the oven pilot to be turned off when
traveling or refilling the LP tank.

The following warning label has been located
in the cooking area to remind you to provide an
adequate supply of fresh air for combustion.

8-4



SECTION 8

APPLIANCES

WARNING

COOUNS m«as mmnm AR FOR SAFE OPERATION.
BEIORL - OPERATION:

1. OPEN OVERREAD VENT OR TURN DN BXHAUSY FAN AND;
2. OPEN WINDOW,

Unlike large homes, the oxygen supply inside a
recreational vehicle is limited due to its size. To
avoid danger of asphyxiation, provide proper
ventilation when using the gas rangetop or gas
oven. It is especially important not to use the gas
oven and rangetop for comfort heating. Danger
of asphyxiation is greater when these appliances
are used for long periods of time.

WARNING

Portable fuel-burning equipment, including
wood and charcoal grills and stoves, shall not be
used inside the recreational vehicle. The use of
this equipment inside the recreational vehicle

may cause fires or asphyxiation.

Use of Top Burners

1. Light.match.

2. Apply lighted match to burner.

3. Turn control knob left (counterclockwise) to
the "LITE” position.

4. When the burner lights, adjust the flame
height by turning the knob toward the "'OFF"
position.

OFF

WARNING

Do not turn burner control knob to on and
allow gas to escape before lighting match.

Lighting Oven Pilot

NOTE: If range has not been operated for a long
period of time, a longer waiting period
for ignition of the pilot may be necessary

due to air in the gas line.

Be sure all valves are
in the ""OFF"'’
Position. The oven
contral knob should
be in "OFF" position.

Turn on main gas
supply to range.

Depress and turn
control knob to the
"PILOT ON" position.
This will allow gas to
oven pilot.

Open oven door and
light oven pilot with
a match. Small flame
will be noted at the
top of the pilot
burner.

Oven Control Knob
in "OFF"” position

Oven Control Knob
in “PILOT ON”
position.

Lighting oven pilot (when pilot is
located on the right side of burner.)

Lighting oven pilot (when pilot is located
on left side of burner))

Operating the Oven Control

Depress and turn the oven control knob
(counterclockwise) to the desired temperature
setting.




SECTION 8

APPLIANCES

There is a delay of about 45 seconds before the
main burner ignites. This is normal and there is no
gas escaping during this delay. It is also normal for
the oven burner flame to cycle off and on at all
set temperatures except broil.

Shut Down Instructions

When oven cooking is finished, turn the oven
control knob to the "PILOT ON" position, the
oven standby pilot will remain lit.

When the recreational vehicle is not in use or
while traveling, turn the oven control knob to
"OFF" position and turn off main gas supply; this
will turn off the oven pilot.

MICROWAVE OVEN (Optional)

For complete operating instructions, refer to
the manufacturer’s information provided with the
oven.

RANGE HOOD AND MONITOR PANEL

The range hood vent allows you to exhaust
cooking odors and gas fumes to the outside of the
coach and to supplement fresh air ventilation. A
light on the underside of the hood provides
illumination for food preparation.

The monitor panel is built into the face of the
range hood. It provides central location of
switches for the hood fan, hood light, water

The auxiliary electric generator start/stop switch
and hourmeter are also located on the range
hood panel. See section 6 for generator starting
and stopping instructions and operating
precautions.

LIGHT

40> -0

GENERATOR
SWITCH

Hood Fan and Light Switches

To turn on the range hood light, simply push
the switch labeled ""Hood Light”. To operate the
range hood fan, slide the "“Hood Fan’ switch
toward "High” or “Low' depending on the
volume of exhaust desired.

Water Heater Switch

Be sure the water heater is filled with water
before pressing this switch. To fill the water
heater, turn the water pump switch on and open
a hot water faucet until water begins to flow.

The "W.H. Out” light will glow for about 10-15
seconds after the water heater switch is turned
on, then it will go off. If the light comes on during
normal operation, it means that the burner has
gone into "lockout” mode. Turn the switch off for
about 5 minutes, then turn back on. See "Water

o o Heater’ elsewhere in this section for further

pump and tank level indicator lights. information

At the push of a single button this monitor ’
panel simultaneously displays the coach battery
condition and levels of the water tank, holding
tanks and LP tank. It also contains the water pump
power switch and an indicator light to show when
the pump switch is on.

£ v A e F WATER HOCD FAR s VATeR — BATTERY T =
® oo oo ® -- B—o LJL_!L_JL_IL__J'NTHI ¢
PHI LOW FAIR SO0 Fg‘l’

Monitor Panel

8-6



SECTION 8

APPLIANCES

Water and Holding Tank Levels

Press and hold the “"Levels Test” switch to show
approximate level on the monitor lights.

Approximate levels of the fresh water and
holding tanks are measured by sets of electronic
probes in the sides of the tanks. The liquid must
be at or above a probe to illuminate the indicator
lights to a given level.

For example, a water level of 1-2" above the 1/3
probe would register as only 1/3 full.
Consequently, a level of merely 1" below the 1/3
probe would register empty. Generally speaking,
there is actually more liquid in a tank than
indicated. »

LP Gas Level

Press and hold the “Levels Test” switch to show
approximate LP tank level.

The LP level is registered by a sending unit on
the tank. The gauge mounted on the side of the
tank will give a more accurate indication of actual
tank level if needed.

Water Pump Switch

When use of the self-contained water system is
desired, turn the “Water Pump’’ switch on. Water
will be available as soon as a faucet is opened.
Refer to "Fresh Water System’ for additional
information on the water pump and initial
start-up.

Battery Condition Meter

Push the "‘Levels Test”’ button to check the level
of charge (voltage) in the 12-volt coach battery.
The colored segments (red, yellow and green) will
light from the bottom up to the amount of charge
the battery contains.
® Green - good or adequate charge.
e Yellow - marginal charge.
e Red - battery needs charging before use.

WATER HEATER

Electronic Ignition Models G6A-6E, GH6-6E, and

GCH6-6E (Optional)

1. Place Water Heater switch
position.

2. If "W.H. Out” light stays on longer than 15
seconds, place switch in "Off" position and
wait 5 minutes.

3. Repeat step one.

4. For a complete shut-down and before

in the ""On”

servicing:
a. Place Water Heater switch in "Off”
position.

b. Remove red wire from left-hand terminal
of ECO switch (ECO to valve).

5. If heater fails to operate due to high water
temperature, the heater will go into a
lockout condition ("W.H. Out’ light on).
When water cools, reset by placing switch in
"Off" position for at least 30 seconds, then
return to On" position.

6. If a lockout condition persists: contact your
dealer, an Atwood Service Station or Atwood
Service Department (Phone: 815-877-7461).

Water Heater
Pressure-Temperature Relief Valve

On occasion, water may be seen seeping from
the water heater pressure temperature relief
valve. This is no cause for repair or replacement of
the valve.

P-T Relief
Valve

Water Heater Exterior Access

Normally, there is an air gap at the top of the
water heater tank which acts as a pressure buffer.
In time, however, expanding water may absorb
this air gap, causing a slight increase in pressure.
This may cause the P-T valve to "weep’’ until the
air gap is replaced manually.

To Replace the Air Gap:

1. Turn off the water heater switch and
incoming water supply (city water and/or
demand pump).

Open a faucet in the motor home.

Pull the handle of the P-T valve straight out
and allow water to flow until it stops.

badiad




SECTION 8

APPLIANCES

4. Let the handle of the P-T valve snap shut.
5. Close the faucet and turn on the water supply
before switching the water heater on.

Manually operate the pressure thermostat relief
switch at least once a year. OPERATE THIS VALVE
ONLY WHEN THE WATER HEATER AND COOLING
SYSTEM ARE COLD!

WATER HEATER CAPACITY: 6 gal.

MOTOR AID (Optional)

The motor aid acts as a heat exchanger
between the water heater and the vehicle engine.
Two hoses from the water heater connect to the
hoses which deliver hot water between the
engine and the driver's compartment heater. A
heat exchanger in the water heater then
circulates the water from the engine radiator
around the water heater tank. Under normal
conditions, the entire contents of the water
heater tank will be heated to approximately 140°F
in about two hours or 100 miles of driving.

In addition, the motor aid heat exchanger helps
the vehicle engine to operate at cooler
temperatures by dissipating heat from the engine.
This reduces the possibility of overheating,
particularly when operating in hot climates.

CAUTION

Any leak in the heat exchanger or its supply or
return lines could cause loss of coolant and
subsequent engine failure. We recommend that
the user make frequent inspection of these
connecting lines and the heater to insure that
no leaks have developed.

Motor Aid Water Heater and Rear Auxiliary
Heater Maintenance

Have your authorized dealer check all hose
clamp connections on the rear automotive heater
and the motor aid water heater at least every six
months and tighten them if necessary.

LP GAS FURNACE (SUBURBAN)

Operating Instructions

1. Turn the LP gas tank valve OFF.

2. Move "OFF" lever located at bottom of
thermostat to the right if set on "OFF"
position.

Temperature Selector

50L10-STATE # 16NITION

\\

On/Off Switch /

3. Set thermostat above room temperature to
begin blower operation. A slight delay will
occur before the blower comes on. Allow
blower to run for 5 minutes for combustion
chamber purge cycle.

4. After 5 minutes, move thermostat lever
below room temperature. Blower will remain
on. Wait approximately 2 minutes for blower
to go off.

5. Turn LP gas tank valve ON.

6. Setthermostat to desired setting. If set above
room temperature, blower will come on.

7. Allow 30 seconds for main burner to light
after blower comes on. This furnace is
equipped with an ignition device which
automatically lights the burner. Do not try to
light the burner by hand.

8. If burner does not light, repeat Steps 1
through 5.

9. If after three (3) attempts with no ignition,
go to shut-down and contact your dealer or a
local recreational vehicle service agency. Do
not continue to cycle furnace through
thermostat in an attempt to get ignition.

\

To Shut Down:

1. Set thermostat to positive "OFF" position.
(Move "OFF" lever on bottom of thermostat
to "OFF" position.)

2. Turn LP gas tank valve to the ""OFF" position.
Do not force. '

8-8



SECTION 8

APPLIANCES

ROOF AIR CONDITIONERS

Refer to the manufacturer’s information in your
Motor Home Operations Manual binder for
complete operating instructions.

TV ANTENNA

The TV antenna on your motor home can be
easily raised, rotated a full 360° and lowered from
inside the vehicle by simply turning a crank or
rotating disc. Some models have a built-in signal
amplifier designed to strengthen signals, which is
controlled by a power switch built into the TV
jack assembly.

The signals amplifier is housed inside the
antenna with the circuit board connected directly
to the antenna elements. Power to operate the
amplifier (12-volt DC) is supplied through the
downlead cable which also carries the TV signals
to the TV set. The power supply separates the
12-volt DC from the TV signals and provides a
place to attaching the TV set and the 12-volt
power source.

Operation

Raising Antenna - Turn elevating crank
clockwise in ""UP" direction about 13 turns or until
some resistance to turning is noted. Antenna is
now in operating position. Check to assure power
supply switch is “ON"

WARNING

Never allow the antenna to touch electrical

power lines or any other electrical wires.

Rotating Antenna - Make sure antenna is in the
"UP’" position. Pull down on rotating knob until it
disengages ceiling plate and rotate for best
picture and sound on TV set.

Lowering Antenna to Travel Position - Rotate
antenna until pointer on rotating knob aligns
with pointer on ceiling plate.

CAUTION

Never leave the antenna partially raised or
partially lowered. This can damage the crank
mechanism gears. Always raise the antenna
straight up or lower it completely into the travel
position.

Turn elevating crank (counterclockwise) in
"DOWN" direction until resistance is noted.
Antenna is now locked in travel position. Return
power supply switch "“OFF".

Count number of turns needed to crank the
antenna down to the roof of the unit (normally
about 13). Mark the final position of the crank
handle on the ceiling or the directional knob for
reference. Also mark the number of turns needed.
Use the mark and number as a reference
whenever you lower the antenna.

CAUTION

Always align directional handle to “"DOWN"
position before lowering.

Signal Amplifier
To operate amplifier, turn on power switch.

Amplifier
12-Volt Switch

Jack -
N

Power
|__Indicator

TV
Jack

12-VOLT AND TV JACKS




SECTION 8

APPLIANCES

TV jack plates are mounted beneath the
passenger side front overhead cabinet, behind the
fold-down mirror/TV shelf in the bedroom, and in
the optional exterior entertainment center.

Checking Reception

The TV signals available to an RV are entirely
dependent on its location in relation to the
transmitter. Signals may vary from strong to no
usable signal at all. We recommend that you
check the TV system out in an area known to have
good TV reception.

To check the antenna amplifier, raise the
antenna, select a TV channel and rotate the
antenna for best picture. Then turn off the
amplifier power switch. If the antenna amplifier is
working properly, the TV picture will now be
degraded (snowy). When you turn the switch back
on, the picture should again be sharp.

IMPORTANT

Very strong signals can overload the TV receiver
and cause poor reception. If you operate the TV
close to a transmitter (station or tower, etc.), it
may be best to disconnect the antenna lead-in
wire from the back of the television set and use
the TV's built-in antenna.

Cable TV Hook-Up

Some models are equipped with external
connections for cable television. The connector is
located in the shoreline cord compartment.

8-10



SECTION 9
INTERIOR FEATURES AND FURNISHINGS

(See also Safety Precautions, Section 1 of this
manual.)

IMPORTANT
Some items described may be optional or
unavailable on your vehicle.

SLEEPING FACILITIES

WARNING

Sleeping facilities are not to be utilized while
vehicle is in motion.

OVERHEAD BUNK

The overhead bunk is located above the driver’s
compartment. While in the stored position, it
allows easy access to the front seats from the
living area of the motor home. It conveniently
and easily converts to a full-size bed as described
below.

1. To convert to a bed, grasp the loop on the
top section of the mattress and carefully
unfold to cover the driver's compartment.

2. To stow the bed while not in use, fold the
rear mattress section forward onto the front
section.

COUCH/BED CONVERSIONS

Continental Bed

To Convert Couch to Bed:

1. Remove the backrest cushions from the
couch.

2. Grasp the front edge of the couch and pull
upward and outward from the wall at the
same time.

3. Lift the front edge of the seat cushion and
unfold it toward the wall until it lies flat,
forming a sleeping surface.

To Revert to Couch:

1. Fold the mattress forward from the wall to
return the seat cushions upright.

2. Pull the front of the couch upward and push
in toward the wall at the same time until
fully seated against the wall.

3. Place the backrest cushions in their original
locations.

Presto Bed/Shrock Bed
To Convert Couch to Bed:

Pull the front edge of the couch seat upward
and outward from the wall while gently pushing

downward on the backrest until the cushions lie
flat. The bed is now ready for use.

To Revert to Couch:

Push the front edge of the seat toward the wall
while lifting upward on the backrest until the
couch is fully seated against the wall.

DINETTE/BED CONVERSION

To Convert Dinette to Bed:

1. Release the catch on the table leg brace and
fold the leg up against the bottom of the
table.

Push to move
table leg

2. Remove the table from the wall support
bracket by lifting the end of the table. Then
lower the table to rest on the cleats attached
to each dinette bench.

3. Arrange dinette cushions to cover bed area.

To Revert to Dinette:

1. Replace table onto the wall support and
lower the table leg.

2. Make sure that the table leg is secured into
the floor support bracket and the leg brace is
locked.

FRESH WATER TOILET

The fresh water toilet in your motor home is
very similar to the household type, except that it
is designed to use only a small amount of water
per flush. It uses a high velocity jet of water,
producing a swirl effect, to efficiently cleanse the
bowl. And since each flush uses fresh water, no
special chemicals are required other than a
deodorizing agent, if necessary.

Flushing the Toilet
1. Press the large (left) pedal and hold until
bowl is clean. Release pedal slowly. A small




SECTION 9

INTERIOR FEATURES AND FURNISHINGS

amount of water will remain in the bowl.

2. To add more water to the bowl than the
normal 2" automatic refill, press the small
(right) pedal and hold until desired amount
has been added. Release pedal slowly.

=

—_— 2

~—
N

Please refer to the manufacturer’s information
supplied with the toilet for further operating and
maintenance instructions.

important “Don’ts”

e Don’t use facial tissue or regular toilet tissue in
the RV toilet. These will not disintegrate
sufficiently and will often cling to the sides of
the holding tank. Toilet tissue made specifically
for use in RV toilets and holding tanks is
available at most RV supply centers.

® Don't dispose of sanitary napkins or other
non-dissolving items in the toilet.

e Don't put automotive antifreeze or caustic
chemicals, such as laundry bleach or heavy
detergents into the toilet or holding tank.
These products may damage plastic or rubber
parts in the system.

Cleaning the Toilet

The toilet should be cleaned regularly for
maximum sanitation and operating efficiency. If
an odor is apparent from the toilet:

1. Clean the toilet bowl with a mild bathroom
cleaner. Do not allow cleaners to set in the
bowl for long periods of time to avoid
damaging the seals. Do not use caustic or
abrasive cleaners in the Thetford toilet since
it may damage the plastic surfaces.

2. Dump and rinse holding tank.

3. Add odor control chemical in amount
specified after cleaning and every few days
during use.

4. Remove the water line from the base of the
toilet and clean the screen.

5.  If the flush valve becomes stiff after extended
use, it may be lubricated with a silicone spray.
Turn the water pump off and operate flush
pedal/lever to drain water from the toilet

bowl. Spray silicone lubricant onto flush valve
inside bow! and operate flush pedal/lever a
few times to ensure free operation.

See instructions in Section 11 to prepare the

‘toilet for storage in freezing conditions.

POWER ROOF VENT - Bath Area

Some models are equipped with a powered
roof vent in the bath area. A push-botton switch
for the vent fan is located up on the vent. The
vent dome can be raised and lowered using the
crank handle.

Slider Windows

Lift the latch handle straight out from the
window. Grasp the sliding window edge frame
and slide the window to the side. Be sure the latch
is raised before trying to slide the window closed.

9-2



SECTION 10
CARE & MAINTENANCE

CAUTION

Sealants must be inspected every 6 months and
resealed if necessary.

ROOF

The roof utilizes Thermo-Panel® construction
like the walls and floor. It will support the weight
of an average adult should it become necessary to
repair the roof or roof mounted components. It is
not recommended, however, that very large or
heavy objects be carried on the roof while the
vehicle is in motion. Always have damage to the
roof area repaired immediately. Damaged or
detached sealant around the vents, air
conditioner, body-to-roof seams, etc., should also
receive immediate attention. Delaying these
repairs may allow water leakage and result in
damage to interior ceiling and body panels,
upholstery, etc.

UNDERBODY

Buildup of mud and dirt under the body can
cause damaging rust on steel parts and can add
needless weight to the vehicle. This, in effect,
reduces the amount of cargo you can carry and
remain within GVWR and GAWR limits.

Corrosive materials, such as those used for ice
and snow removal and dust control, also
accumulate on the underside of a vehicle. These
materials should be removed by flushing the
underbody regularly with water, especially areas
where mud and other foreign materials collect.

EXTERIOR

" The exterior surface of your motor home has an
automotive finish. Frequent washing and
thorough cleaning is recommended to prevent
damage to the vehicle finish after exposure to
damaging salts, calcium chloride, road tar, tree
sap, insects and other foreign material. Never
wash the vehicle in direct sunlight, while the
vehicle surface is hot, or using hot water.

Do not use strong soaps or detergents for
washing the motor home. Always use a mild soap
in warm water, a commercially prepared product
for cleaning automaotive finishes or your local car
wash. Be careful when using pressure-type
washers to avoid loosening exterior decals or
sealants, etc.

After washing the motor home, carefully
inspect caulking around window frames and vents
and any other joints that may have separated.

Recaulking, if necessary, is quite simple.
Appropriate compounds are sold at Winnebago or
Itasca dealers, and the materials are quickly and
easily applied. Also, inspect weather seals around
door, etc., and if necessary have a dealer replace
them immediately.

CAUTION

Never use a strong solvent such as lacquer|
thinner, or harsh abrasives on painted surfaces.

It is recommended that a coat of automotive
wax be applied to the surface occasionally to
provide added protection against harmful
deposits coming in contact with the paint.

UPHOLSTERY, CARPETING AND DRAPERIES

We recommend a weekly routine of vacuuming
all fabrics and carpet throughout the motor home
to prevent an accumulation of dirt which can
detract from the appearance and shorten the life
of carpet and fabrics.

Stain-Free Carpet
The carpet in your coach is a high-quality,

stain-free carpet. It is woven completely from

colored Olefin fibers; not woven, then dyed like
other carpets. This means that stains can be
removed completely without affecting the color
of the carpet. It can be restored to its original
beauty in seconds.

Most stains can be easily removed with these
simple steps:

- Blot the stained area immediately with a paper
towel or dry cloth.

- Sponge warm, soapy water onto the stained
area.

- Follow with a sponge and clean water. Rinse
sponge frequently.

- Blot dry with paper towels or a dry cloth.
Some stains may be more difficult and may

require these additional steps:

- Spray a 50/50 mixture of chlorine bleach and
water directly onto the stained area of the
carpet.

- Use a stiff bruch to work the bleach mixture
into the carpet if the stain has penetrated the
fibers.

- Let the bleach do its work for a few moments,

then neutralize it with a spray of clean water.

Repeat procedure if stain persists.

10-1



SECTION 10

CARE & MAINTENANCE

For more information, see the carpet
manufacturer's maintenance guide in your Motor
Home Operations Manual binder.

Uphoilstery

Some fabrics used in this motor home may
contain fire retardant and lightfastness additives
which can be damaged by use of improper
cleaning products. Some water-based household
cleaning products are not formulated for use on
fabrics and may cause excessive shrinkage or
fading. Always test any cleaning product on a
hidden area of fabric before using on visible
areas. For best results, fabric cleaning should be
referred to a professional carpet and upholstery
cleaner.

IMPORTANT

To minimize fading of upholstery, carpets and
other interior fabrics caused by excessive
sunlight, the drapes, blinds or shades should be
closed when the motor home is parked for an
extended period of time.

WARNING

When cleaning upholstery and fabric, do not use
lacquer thinner, nail polish remover, laundry
soaps, or bleach. Never use carbon tetrachloride,
gasoline, or naptha for any cleaning purpose.
These materials may cause damage to the
material being cleaned and most are highly
flammable.

Spots and Stains

Spots or stains should be treated as soon as
possible before they "‘set in” to avoid permanent
damage. Always start from the outside of a spot
or stain and work inward to avoid spreading it.
Use a clean cloth or sponge and turn frequently to
an unused area of the cloth or sponge as you
clean.

Some stains or soils, such as lipstick, ink, grease
or mustard, are extremely difficult or impossible
to remove completely and should receive
immediate attention. Consult a professional
carpet and upholstery cleaner for assistance.

Vinyl Fabrics

Vinyl should be cleaned with a soft, damp cloth
and a mild detergent only. Do not use solvents.
Solvents may damage the surface of the vinyl.

Draperies, Curtains and Bedspreads

These items may be woven from a variety of
fabrics. We recommend that these be
professionally dry cleaned only. A five percent
shrinkage may occur when you have these items
dry cleaned.

CABINETRY

Wooden items may be cleaned with a soft cloth
and a good quality wood finish cleaning product
such as Pledgemv, Liquid Goldm, etc.

Vinyl simulated wood (Plus-Wood®) panels may
be cleaned with a mild, water based cleaner and a
soft cloth. Do not use solvents on vinyl wood
panels.

NOTE: Many cabinetry and furniture items
throughout this motor home are
constructed either partially or completely
of real hardwoods. Because of natural
variations in woodgrain density, slight
differences in stain hue may exist between
one item and another. This is the
distinctive character and beauty of real
wood.

TABLES AND COUNTERTOPS

Work surfaces are covered with a plastic
laminate that is resistant solvents, stains and
abrasions. A coat of furniture wax applied to
these surfaces on the counters and table will help
preserve their beauty and make cleaning easier.
Always clean the surface before applying wax.

STAINLESS STEEL SINK :

The stainless steel sink can be cleaned with soap
or detergent. Rinse thoroughly with warm water
and wipe dry to avoid streaks.

Use a mild abrasive for stubborn stains. Work in
the direction of the polish lines. To keep the
original finish, polish with a wax cleaner and rub
with a dry soft cloth.

WARNING

Salt, mustard and mayonnaise may cause
pitting. If spilled, clean immediately.

RANGE AND REFRIGERATOR

For care and appearance maintenance of the
range and refrigerator, refer to the operation and
maintenance manual for each of the individual
appliances included in your Motor Home
Operation Manual binder.

10-2



SECTION 10

CARE & MAINTENANCE

BATHROOM

The shower walls in the bathroom should be
cleaned with a mild soap and water solution, or
(to obtain maximum luster) use a good quality
wax cleaner. Do not use an abrasive cleaner on
the shower walls. However, a mild abrasive
cleaner may be used to clean the shower floor or
bathtub. If the shower has a Plexiglass door, it is
extremely important that abrasives not be used.
Solvents and aromatic spirits that contain a
petroleum base or additive should also not be
used. These products can cause a reaction with
the glass that results in visible deterioration
marks. Use only a mild detergent and water
solution with a soft cloth to clean Plexiglass
surfaces.

The bathroom lavatory is also a molded plastic
material and should be cleaned with a mild soap
and water solution. Abrasive cleaners or harsh
detergents should not be used.

For instructions on the care of your fresh water
toilet, refer to the information in your Motor
Home Operation Manual binder.

DOORS AND WINDOWS

Windows may be periodically cleaned with a
good quality glass cleaner or mild soap solution
using a soft cloth. Use care when removing ice or
frost from the windows. Always use a plastic ice
scraper, never one made of metal. Use care when
removing ice from the mirrors to protect the
reflective surfaces.

Door locks and hinges should be lubricated
periodically with powdered graphite to ensure
trouble-free operation and to protect against
freeze-up.

WINDOW ROLL-UP SHADE ADJUSTMENT

If a roll-up type window shade in your motor
home does not roll up or down fully, the spring
tension may need adjustment.

Spring Too Weak:
Roll shade about half-way down on
window.
Remove shade from bracket.

" Roll shade snugly by hand and replace onto

" bracket.

Spring Too Strong:
Roll shade all the way up.
" Remove shade from bracket.
" Unroll shade one or two turns as necessary
" by hand and replace onto bracket.

PLEATED WINDOW SHADE ADJUSTMENT

Pleated shades will lose their shape if left in a
lowered position for an extended period of time.
If a pleated shade loses its shape, storing it in the
fully raised position for a while will reshape it. We
recommend that you fully raise pleated shades
when they are not in use, especially in warm
environments, to prevent them from losing their
shape.

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

(See also Safety Precautions, Section 1 of this
manual).

CHASSIS SERVICE & MAINTENANCE

Consult the appropriate sections in your chassis
operating guide for specific information
regarding operating safety, service
recommendations and maintenance schedules for
the chassis section of your motor home.

ENGINE ACCESS
Refer to your chassis operating guide.

ENGINE COOLING SYSTEM

Refer to your chassis operating guide for
information and precautions on filling, servicing
and checking the fluid level.

CAUTION

When refilling the coolant system of a vehicle
equipped with a rear auxiliary automotive
heater and motoraid water heater, be sure to
allow for additional coolant capacity of the
heater and its supply and return hoses.

TIRES

Low air pressure results in tire overloading and
abnormal wear and also affects handling and fuel
economy. Obtain proper inflation pressures from
your vehicle chassis manual or tire manufacturer.

WARNING

Radial ply tires are optional on some models.
The tire option is not intended to upgrade the
load rating of the entire vehicle and does not
imply that GVWR and GAWR ratings may be
increased over the figures found on the
certification label.

Make sure all replacement tires are of the same
size and ply rating as those installed as original
equipment.

10-3



SECTION 10

CARE & MAINTENANCE

SUSPENSION ALIGNMENT AND TIRE BALANCE

The front suspension and steering system of this
vehicie was factory aligned using highly accurate
equipment prior to delivery to the dealership.
However, we recommend that alignment be
checked and, if necessary, adjusted after you have
fully loaded the motor home according to your
personal needs. Thereafter, the alignment should
be periodically inspected to help prevent uneven
tire wear.

Any excessive or abnormal tire wear may
indicate worn or misaligned suspension or
steering, unbalanced tire or other tire/suspension
problem.

Alignment can be affected by worn
steering/suspension parts or by incidents which
happen during driving, such as hitting a curb,
pothole or railroad track, etc. Improper alignment
can cause tires to roll at an angle and wear
unevenly. It may also cause the vehicle to "pull”
to the right or left. Have your dealer inspect your
vehicle’s suspension and steering components
periodically for misalignment or wear.

Out-of-balance tires will not roll smoothly and
can lead to annoying vibrations and uneven tread
wear such as cupping and flat spots. Tires may
need to be balanced if uneven wear is detected or
if ride comfort decreases noticeably.

See your chassis operating guide for further
information. :

WINDSHIELD WASHERS AND WIPERS

See your chassis operating guide for
recommendations and precautions regarding
washers and wipers.

LIGHTS

All exterior lights should be checked for proper
operation each time the vehicle is prepared for a
trip. Any bulbs which fail to light should be
checked and replaced, when necessary, with a
new bulb of the same size. A failure of more than
one light, such as both taillights not operating,
may indicate a burned out fuse. Check fuse and
replace with one of the same rating when
necessary. If a fuse is not the cause of the
problem, the wiring system should be checked
immediately by an authorized service center.

The headlight circuit is protected by a circuit
breaker. An overload on the breaker will cause
the lights to flicker on and off. Headlight wiring
should be checked immediately anytime this
condition is apparent. Refer to your chassis
operating guide for further information.

AUTOMOTIVE 12-VOLT FUSES

The automotive electrical circuits are protected
from short circuit and overload conditions by a
fuse block. On most models, this is located
beneath the dash to the left side of the steering
column. See your chassis operating guide for
additional fuse replacement information.

AWNING INSTALLATION

IMPORTANT

See your Winnebago or Itasca dealer for
installation of awnings. Your dealer’s service
department has information showing locations of
awning bracket supports in the sidewall of the
coach.

CAUTION

Improper awning installation may result in
damage to the coach.

10-4



SECTION 11
STORING YOUR MOTOR HOME

PREPARING VEHICLE FOR STORAGE
Properly preparing your vehicle for storage will

lessen the possibility of damage to your vehicle.

Prepare the motor home for vacancy just as you

would if you were leaving your house for an

extended period:

® Remove all perishables from cabinets and
refrigerator.

e Prop refrigerator door open.

e Turn off LP gas tank.

¢ Drain water heater, water tank and holding
tank.

® Close shades to protect upholstery from
sunlight

When storing your vehicle through the winter,
or in cold climates, extra preparations need to be
made to protect systems that can be damaged by
freezing temperatures.

Cold Weather Storage Procedure (Winterizing)

1. Clean and dump holding tanks by following
steps ‘A, B, and C.

A. Add water to the sewage holding tank
by holding the toilet flush lever open
with the water pump running. Add
water to the waste water holding tanks
by opening the kitchen, shower and
lavatory faucets. Tanks should be about
1/4 to 1/3 full to rinse properly. Driving
to a disposal site will normally loosen
and rinse any waste material from the
sides of the tanks.

B. Completely drain the sewage and waste
water holding tanks at an approved
waste disposal site. Drain the sewage
tank first so the following waste water
can rinse any waste solids from the dump
outlet and sewer hose.

C. Close dump valves to prevent valve shafts
from rusting and to prevent entry by
rodents and insects. Refit the dust cap
onto the drain outlet.

2. Level the motor home and drain the entire
plumbing system as described in the
following steps.

3. Open all drain valves by pulling their ring
handles up about 1/2". (See the water system
drain valve chart on page 7-5 for locations on
your model.) To close the valves, simply push
the valve shafts down until they are fully
seated.

Pull up on 4

ring to drain

Turn the Water Pump switch ON to allow it to
operate until you are done draining all
faucets and toilet.

Open all faucets and shower head valves,
including exterior shower.

Be sure the exterior shower supply valves (if
equipped) are open. See page 7-5 for the
location of these valves for your coach.

TO SHOWER

SHOWER SUPPLY
VALVE

After the water lines have been drained,
_ close the shower supply valves. (Remember to
open the shower supply valves again for
summer use.)
Operate the toilet flush lever and hold until
water stops flowing in the toilet. Then turn
water pump switch OFF.
Turn off the water heater power switch
before draining the water heater tank to
avoid damage to the heating element.
Drain the water heater by removing the plug
from the base of the water heater tank,
accessible from the outside of the coach.
(Requires socket and ratchet.) Also open the
Pressure-Temperature relief valve at the top
right portion of the tank to prevent air
locking in the tank while draining.




SECTION 11

STORING YOUR MOTOR HOME

0
1
T

T

T

l(
0’
Y
X

I i E—1
SV yom .

i A L g — —_— °
(v St )
‘//g < o \\ Q J@

Drain P-T Relief
Plug Valve

10. After water has stopped draining at all
faucets and drain valves, connect an adaptor
to the water purge pipe (see pg. 7-2) or
connect a "blow-out" plug plug to the city
water connection on the coach. Then use a
hand pump or air compressor to force air
through the system. (A ""blow-out” plug can
be purchased at any Winnebago or Itasca
dealer. P/N 701705-01-000.)

City Water
Connection

CAUTION

Limit air pressure to 30 psi to avoid damage to
pump or water lines.

NOTE: DO NOT burst air into the system. This can
damage the water pump. It is better to let
air in slowly.

_11. Let air flow for five minutes until water is
completely drained out of faucets and drain
valves. Then close faucets one at a time.

12. Operate and hold toilet flush lever until
water is completely drained from toilet.

13.

14.

15.

Now turn air pressure off and disconnect
"blow-out’’ plug. Recap the city water
connection to avoid contamination by dirt or
insects.

Close all drain valves and faucets to avoid
contamination by dirt or insects. Reinstall
water heater drain plug and close P-T relief
valve.

Pour about one cup of non-toxic RV
antifreeze into the kitchen sink drain,
bathroom sink drain and shower drain. This
prevents any holding tank odors from
entering the coach during storage.

WARNING

Do not use automotive radiator antifreeze. It is
poisonous.

It is not necessary to add antifreeze to the
toilet since the fiush valve will be closed.

Do not add automotive antifreeze or caustic
chemicals such as bleach or laundry
detergents into the toilet bowl or holding
tanks. Although these products may have a
deodorizing effect, they may damage plastic
and rubber parts in the system.

NOTE: As an alternative to totally draining the

16.

plumbing system, you may winterize tanks
and lines by pumping non-toxic RV
antifreeze through the system. This
product is available from your dealer and
from most RV supply stores. Follow
directions on the container to determine
the correct amount to use for your coach.

Place a bucket beneath the sewage drain
valve outlet and re-drain the sewage and
waste holding tanks of any clean water that
entered during “blow-out” procedure.




SECTION 11

STORING YOUR MOTOR HOME

Close dump valves to prevent valve shafts
from rusting and to prevent entry by rodents
and insects. Refit the dust cap onto the drain
outlet.

Your drainage and fresh water systems are now
totally winterized.

17.

18.
19.

20.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Have the vehicle chassis completely serviced
and lubricated. Be sure radiator antifreeze
protection level is sufficient for the lowest
anticipated temperatures.

Wash and wax the coach.

Inspect all seams and seal around doors,
windows, vents, and any other joints. Replace
or repair any that are damaged. Sealing
materials and compounds can be purchased
from your dealer. Badly damaged weather
seals may need to be replaced by your dealer.
Close all windows and roof vents. Protect all
appliance vent openings from contamination
by animals or insects (e.g. bird nests, wasp
nests, etc.)

Lubricate all door hinges and locks.

Clean the interior of the coach. Dirt and
stains are more easily removed when fresh.
Remove all foods and items that may cause
odors.:

Clean and defrost the refrigerator. Leave the
door slightly ajar to allow- any odors to
dissipate. Place an open box of baking soda
inside the refrigerator to help absorb odors.
Turn the furnace thermostat switch on the
bottom of the thermostat to OFF.
Disconnect all chassis and auxiliary battery
cables.

Fully charge all batteries. Batteries must have
at least 80% charge to survive freezing
temperatures and long periods of non-use.

REMOVAL FROM STORAGE

1.
2.

3.

Completely air out the motor home.

Have the entire LP gas system checked for
leaks.

Check window operation.

Check cabinet and door hinges. Lubricate
with penetrating oil, if necessary.

Close all faucets and drain valves that are
open. If necessary, reconnect toilet water line
and close flush valve.

Add a few gallons of water to the fresh water
tank and check for leaks especially at
junctions. Also make sure all hangers and
supports are securely in place. Sanitize the
water system as outlined under “'Disinfecting
the Fresh Water System” in Section 7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

Check operation of all faucets to be sure
faucet washers have not hardened during
storage.

Check sealing valve in the toilet for proper
operation and lubricate with silicone spray.
Add water to the holding tank using the
toilet flush pedal. Check to be sure dump
valve seals tightly.

Check around all appliances for obstructions
and ensure that all vent openings are clear.
Start refrigerator and check for proper
cooling.

Clean paneling and counter surfaces and
apply a thin coat of wax.

Replace batteries if necessary and check out
electrical system to make sure all lights and
electrical components operate.

Check tires for proper cold inflation pressure.
After washing accumulated winter grime
from the vehicle, it is important to carefully
inspect the seams and sealants for separation
or cracks that may have appeared around the
window frames, vents and any other joints.
Re-sealing is quite simple and the material is
quickly and easily applied. Appropriate
compounds are available from your dealer.
Also, inspect weather seals around doors,
etc., and if necessary, have a dealer replace
immediately.







INDEX

A
Air Conditioner........cceeeveieiiieieeeeeeeeeeee, 2-7, 89
ANTENNA ..ot 8-8
Arm Rest Adjustment.........ccccooviiiiiiiiiniiinnnnnn.. 2-4
Audio System - Radio/Cassette.........ccceeeeeeee. 2-7
Auxiliary Generator 110-Volt................. 6-3, 6-4
Auxiliary Generator Hourmeter.............c..c..... 6-5
Auxiliary Shower .........ccccooiiiiiiiiniieeceeeees 7-3
Awning Installation ... 10-4
B
Bathroom, Care of.....cccooiiiviiieeiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 10-2
Battery Charger, connecting.....cccccccveveeeeeenn. 3-3
Battery Condition Meter.........cc.c..oooceeeee 6-7, 8-7
Battery Information.........cccooiiiiiiiiiinnin 6-6
Battery Mode Switch (DUAL-MOM)....... 2-7, 6-8
Beds, Converting for use........ccoeeeveeeveccnncnn.. 9-1
Before Driving Your Vehicle ..........cccoeeneeee. 2-1
 Before Entering Your Vehicle ........................ 2-1
Brake, Parking......cccoveveeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 2-2
Bunk, Front Overhead.......cccccoeeivviiireeiinnnnnnnn. 9-1
C
Cabinets, cleaning.....ccccocooiiiiiiiieiiiecee 10-2
Cable TV HOOK-UpP...ooieieiiiciiieeeicieeeeene, 8-10
Campsite Set-Up ..ooooiiiiiiiieees 4-5
Capacities:
Fresh Water Tank ......ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiccc, 7-1
Fuel Tank .o, 2-2
Holding Tanks ..., 7-4
Water Heater ..., 8-5
Carbon Monoxide Warning .......ccccceecceeeneens 1-4
Carpets, Care of Stain-Free .........ccccooeeeeeen. 10-1
Chassis Service......ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 10-3
Checklists
Pre-Travel ... 4-2
Emergency Equipment..........cccooiiiiiiiiiees 4-2
Quick LOAdiNgG oot 4-2
Circuit Breakers, 12-Volt:
City Water Hook-Up, Flushing........c.ccceccccce. 7-3
Coach Battery ACCesS......ccooeeviemieereeeiiieenieneeens 6-5
Cold Weather Storage.......cccocoeeveeiiiiccccceennnn. 11-1
Comfort Controls .......cooeeeeeciiiiiine e, 2-7
Converter, AC-DC Power.......cccooevvvivveieinennnnn. 6-2
Cooling System, Engine.......cccccooiiiiinninenne. 10-3
Couch/Bed CoONVErsion ........cccccccceeeveeccnveenennens 9-1
D
Dinette/Bed CONVErsioNn........ccccccceeervveeareennnnes 9-1
Disinfecting Water System.........cccceveceveeernnnes 7-2
Door Handles and LOCKS.....cc.cccccvrvriviereeecnnenes 2-2
Doors and windows, Care of .........cccccee.... 10-3
Drain Valves.......ccooriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiireceee e 7-5
Drainage System (Sewage) .......ccccceeveeeeenenns 7-3
Drains, Water System.........ccccceriiiiiiiiiciieceennnn. 7-5
Draperies, Care of ..o 10-2
Drinking and Driving ......ccccccearniirinicen e, i
Driving Safety Precautions.........cccccccvevveeennenn. 1-1

Dual Rear Wheels .......c.coooeeeeiiiiiieeeeee. 3-2
Dump Valves, Sewage .....cc..eeveeeeinnnnnee 7-3, 7-4
E

Electrical Outlets, 110-Volt.....occocceerriiiinnin, 6-3
Electrical Safety Precautions.........c..cccoeeeeeen. 1-2
Electrical System, 110-Volt AC....................... 6-1
Electrical System, 12-Volt DC......................... 6-4
Emergency Equipment Checklist .................... 4-2
Emergency Exit Window.......c.ccccovvreinnnnennnn. 1-4
Engine ACCeSS ....oiiieiiiieeiee e 10-3
Engine Cooling System ..........occciiiiiniinnnnn. 10-3
Engine Overheat........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiicciieee. 3-5
Engine, Starting and Stopping the................ 2-2
Entering Your Vehicle, Before........cccc.ce...... 2-1
Entrance Step, Powered ...........ccceevviiinnnnnnn. 2-3
Exterior Body Care.........ccoeeevveiieiiieiiinn. 10-1
Exterior Feature Identification.................... v, Vi
External Power Cord (Shoreline)......ccccocc....... 6-1
F

Fire Extinguisher.......cccooviiiiiiiiiieceee s 1-5
Formaldehyde Warning.........cccoeeiviiviiinninnnnne. 1-3
Fresh Water Tank......cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 7-1
Fuel Caps, Replacement...........coeeeeiviiinininnn. 2-2
Fuel Pump Shut-Off Switch.........cccccoiinnne. 2-2
Fuel Selection, Vehicle...........ooeeeiininninnnnnen. 2-1
Fuel Safety Precautions............ccccevvviiicninenn, 1-1
Fuel Tank, Filling Vehicle.......ccccccevvnnnineeel. 2-2
Furnace, LP Gas.....ccoovveiieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeen 8-8
Fuses, 12-VOolt ......ceeveviiviieeeieeiiiieeenlen. 65, 10-4
G

General Warnings.........cccooveevveieeeeeieeeee e, 1-1
Generator, Auxiliary 110-Volt ............... 6-3, 6-4
Generator Hourmeter......ccccvviiiiiiiiiinieeceen. 6-4
Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) ........ 6-3
H

Hazard Flashers ..........ooueeeiiiiiiinicieeeinnan. 2-2, 3-1
Heater/Defroster ........ccoocvveecevieeivecceeeeceenee 2-7
Holding Tank, Dumping .........cccceeummmvmneeneen... 7-3
Holding Tank Level Indicators ............... 7-4, 8-7
Hood, Engine.......cococoiiiiiiiiiiiiice e, 10-3
Hourmeter, Auxiliary Generator..................... 6-5
Humidity & Condensation .........ccccceeeennneennnn. 4-4
|

Instrument Panel .........ccoccovvieiiiiiiiii i, 2-6
Interior Care .......ccocoeeviiiiiiiieiiee e 10-1
J

Jump Starting ..., 3-2
K

K@YS . 2-1
L

Lights, Replacing Interior ........ccccoevirrnnnneen. 10-4
Loading, ROOT.....ccooeiiieieeeceeeeeeeeee e, 4-1
Loading Safety Precautions...........ccccceeeuene.n. 1-3
Loading the Vehicle........ccooivvivecciiiiiicee. 4-1




INDEX

Lounge Chairs ......cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 2-4
LP Gas FUINECE.......oeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeee e 8-8
LP Gas, How it WOrKS.....cooevieeeeieiiiiiiiiienee 5-1
LP Gas Leak Gauge........c.ccoeeeevrreeecncennns. 1-2, 5-3
LP Gas Leaks ..o.oovviieiiiieeieeeeeee e 1-2, 5-3
LP Gas Level, checking....ccccoeviiiiiiiiniiiinenn. 8-7
LP Gas Pressure Regulator......cc.ccccccciininnnnnn. 5-3
LP Gas Safety Precautions..........cccccceeieieenn. 1-1
LP Gas Selection.......ceeeiiiieeeeicicee e 5-1
LP Gas System, Safe Use of......cccccviiinnnin. 5-1
= CF- TR -1 o | 5-2
LP Gas Tank, Air in the......ccoooiiiiiiii 5-2
LP Gas Tank Filling...cccccomiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 5-2
LP Gas, Traveling with .......cccoooiiiiiiiin, 5-2
LP Gas, Winter Use of. ..o 5-4
LP Gas Works, HOW......ccoooeiiiiiiiiiieienece e 5-1
M

Microwave OVEN ......o.cievuiiiiiieeeeceeeeeeeene e 8-4
Mirrors, Rear and Side View ........ccccccieieeen. 2-5
MONItor Panel .......cooeveiiieeiiiieeeeeee e 8-5
Motor Home Operations Manual (Binder)........ i
Motor-Aid Water Heater........ovevveeeeincieeeens 8-7
Mountain DriVIiNG ......eeereemeieiirrieeeee e 4-5
N

Nighttime Driving ......ocoooeeiiiiiiiiin s 4-5
0 .

Outlets, 110-VOlt ..oeeeeeeeiieeeeeeieeee e, 6-3
[017=] o DU 8-4
Ooven, MICrOWAVE .......oeveiieiieieeeeeee e 8-6
OVEN PilOt. oo 8-5
Overheated ENgine .......ccocoiciciiiiiiniine, 3-3
P

Parking Brake (Emergency Brake) ................. 2-2
Power ROOT Vent ....cooiiiviiieieiiceceeeeeee e eeeeeeeees 9-2
Power Converter Location, 110V-to-12V....... 6-2
Pre-Travel Checklist......ccooooiiiiiioininiieiiiiciieeeees 4-2
Pressure Regulator (LP Gas).....c.ccceerrecnnenn. 5-3
Pump Switch, Water.........cccoooiiiiinnnnne 8-5
Purge Adaptor, Water Line .......ccccceeieiiin. 7-2
Q

Quick Load Checklist .....coviriieneiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeene 4-2
R

Radio/Cassette Player ........cccoccciiiiniiiiicciiennne 2-7
1] a1 T I 8-4
Range HOoOd......ccoceeiiiiiiiiiciiii e, 8-6
Range Maintenance .........ccccevrmeeeincicenen. 10-2
Rear Automotive Heater .......cccooooviviiinrciennnne. 2-7
Recovery TOWING .....ccooniiiiiiiiiiniiiieeeee e 3-2
Refrigerator ..o..ooiie i, 8-1
Regulator, LP Gas .......cccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 5-3
Relief Valve, Water Heater.......ccccoovennnnennnee. 8-7
Removal From Storage........ccooeevnmiciinccenenn. 11-2
Restraints, Child........ooovveeeeeeeiiieiie e 2-5
Roof Air Conditioner ........cccceeevevmeeeeeccneeennnn. 8-9
ROOT LOAdING .cueieeeeeecieerece e 4-1
Roof MaintenancCe.......ccoevvevvecveeeeeeeneeneneianene 10-1

RoOOT Vent, POWEr ......ccccveeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeiieeeeceeeeees 9-2
S
Sanitizing Water Tank (Disinfection)............. 7-1
Seat Belts and Child Restraints .............. 2-4, 2-5
YT L U PO POO RN 2-3
Service and AsSiStanCe.......ccocceierereiiiiinnne i, 10-3
Sewer Systems (HOOk-UpP) ..oeoeevrreiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 7-4
Shade Adjustment.........ccoeeiiiiiiiciiiiiiiniinnns 10-3
Shoreline Power Cord (Hook-Up).....cccccoeeeennn. 6-1
Shower, Auxiliary .......cooeoereiiiiiieiiencce s 7-3
Shower Valve Pressure Bleed-Off.................. 7-3
Sink, Fold-Up Lavatory ........ccccccceeiiiiiiiiiinnens 9-1
Sink, Stainless Steel.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 10-2
Slider Windows .......oooeoiiiiiiiee s 9-2
SMoke Alarm. ... 1-5
SPAre Tir€ ...eeiiiiececieee e 3-1
Stain-Free Carpet ......cccccmmiiiiiiiiicccieen, 10-1
Starting and Stopping the Engine................ 2-2
Steering Column Controls ........ccccoeevciiiieeiennn. 2-7
Storage, Removal From...........cccceiiiiiininnnn. 11-2
Storing, Cold Weather ..........cccccociiiiiinnnn, 11-1
Suspension Alignment ... 10-4
T
TaDIES e 10-2
Thermal Breaker, Power Converter................ 6-2
Tl e e 10-3
Tire Balancing ..ccocccevveiciiiiiiiiciee e 10-4
Tire Changing.....ccccceeeeeiceceee e 3-1
TOHELS e 9-2
Towing Your Vehicle......cocooiiiieiiiniiiiiiines 3-2
Trailer TOWING....ocovieiiiiieeeeeee e 4-1
Travel TiPS....ooocccecieeeetreree e 4-3
TV ANTENNA .. 8-9
TV Cable HOOK-UP...oveeriiiiiiieeeeeeen 8-10
u
Upholstery Carpeting and Draperies............ 10-1
Under-Body Cleaning.....ccccccveviiiiiiiininnnnnnn. 10-1
\"
Vehicle Certification Label.........ccccccoveiirnniie. iii
Vent, Power ROOT.......oooiiiiiiiieieeree 9-2
w
Warnings
Carbon MonoXide......cccoereireriiiiiceceeieee, 1-4
DriVING.cieeeieeiee ettt 1-1
Electrical. .o 1-3
Formaldehyde ..., 1-4
VL] DU 1-1, 2-2
GeNEral. oo 1-1
Generator, Auxiliary.....cccccoeviininn 6-4
LP GaS ceeeeieiieeeee e e 1-1, 5-1
LOading ..ooeeieeiiee et 1-3
MaintenanCe .....cccvvveiieee e 1-3
WaAITANTY..coociieieeeeeriieee e e e e e e e eee e een e e e e ii
Waste Drainage System ...........cccooinenennnnnn. 7-3
Water Heater ..., 8-7

Water Heater, Motor-Aid........cccceeevvieimeenicaenens 8-8




INDEX

Water Heater Relief Valve ......ccccoocniiiei. 8-7
Water Hook-Up, External (City) .....ccccooreerenne. 7-2
Water Hook-Up, Flushing ... 7-2
Water Line Purge Adaptor ........cccceceeeiees 7-2
Water PUMP ..o, 7-1
Water Pump Switch ... 8-7
Water, Shower Valve Bleed-Off..................... 7-3
Water System, Disinfection of............c....c..... 7-1
Water System, Fresh..........cocoooiiiiiiiiiiiiies 7-1
Water Tank, Filling Instructions ................... 7-1
Water Tank Drain Valve Locations................ 7-5
Weather Information, Severe ........cc..ccoceeenee 4-4
Weighing the Vehicle ..., 4-1
Wheel NUTS oo 3-2
Window Cleaning ....ccccoooviveiiiiiiiiieene s 10-3
Window Shades........coccevriiieeeein e, 10-3
Windows, Slider........ooviiiiieiiiceeeeeee e, 9-2
Windows, Emergency EXit..........ccccoiciiineeices 1-4
Windshield Wiper/Washer.............cccccccccee. 10-4

WiNteriZing. ccooe e 11-1







Motor Home (Coach): Year

Chassis: Make

IMPORTANT
SERIAL NUMBERS

Roof Air Conditioner:
Furnace:

Water Heater:

Power Converter:
110-Volt Generator:
Range:

Microwave Oven:
Refrigerator:

Television:

Video Cassette Player:

Dealer

Name

Brand
Brand
Brand
Brand
Brand
Brand
Brand
Brand
Brand
Brand

Model Serial

Serial (VIN)
Model Serial
Model Serial
Model Serial
Model Serial
Model Serial
Model Serial
Model Serial
Model Serial
Model Serial
Model Serial

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

Address

Phone

INSURANCE POLICY

Company

Policy Number

Phone




MAINTENANCE RECORD

Date

Odometer
Mileage

Description of Service

Cost




FUEL & OIL RECORD

Date

Odometer
Mileage

Fuel
Gals.

0il
Qts

MPG

Cost

Date

Odometer
Mileage

Fuel
Gals.

oil

Qts.

MPG

Cost







FUEL & OIL RECORD

Date

Odometer
Mileage

Fuel
Gals.

Oil
Qts

MPG

Cost

Date

Odometer
Mileage

Fuel
Gals.

oil

Qts.

MPG

Cost







